before 5.00pm (WST) on the date which is six (6) months from the date of execution
of the Mt Marshall Agreement (or such later date as is agreed between the
parties), any party may terminate the Mt Marshall Agreement by notice in writing
to the other parties.

(g) (Other Security Issues): At Settlement, the Company will also issue the securities
set out in paragraph (g) of Annexure A.

The Mt Marshall Agreement otherwise contains representations and warranties,
considered standard for an agreement of this nature.

  19

ANNE X U RE  C  –  P RO FORM A BAL ANC E  S HE E T

Balance Sheet 30 June 2019  Ultracharge

Limited

 Mt Marshall

Kaolin Pty Ltd

 Watershed

Enterprises

Solutions Pty

Ltd

 Issue of shares

September

2019

 Share

consolidation

 Share options

issued to

Sandston

 Capital raising  Grant of

options on

Watershed and

Mt Marshall

 Completion of

Watershed

Agreement

 Completion of

Mt Marshall

Agreement

 Consolidate Mt

Marshall

 Consolidate

Watershed

 PROFORMA

GROUP

Consolidated Consolidated

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,411,618   -   -   79,847   5,000,000   300,000-   6,191,465

Trade and other receivables 88,803   300   100   300-   100-   88,803

Financial assets at fair value 14,925   -   -   14,925

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,515,346   300   100   79,847   -   -   5,000,000   300,000-   -   -   300-   100-   6,295,193

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property plant and equipment -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Exploration assets 1,350,000   1,350,000   2,700,000

Intangible asset -   1,250   1,050   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,250-   1,050-   -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS -   1,250   1,050   -   -   -   -   -   1,350,000   1,350,000   1,250-   1,050-   2,700,000

TOTAL ASSETS 1,515,346   1,550   1,150   79,847   -   -   5,000,000   300,000-   1,350,000   1,350,000   1,550-   1,150-   8,995,193

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 104,158   -   -   104,158

Financial liabilities 70,153   1,250   1,050   70,153-   1,250-   1,050-   -

Provisions -   -